

Government of Newfoundland and Labrador Department of Environment and Climate Change Water Resources Management Division

AMENDMENT TO WATER USE LICENCE

Pursuant to the Water Resources Act, SNL 2002 cW-4.01, specifically Section(s) 49

Date:	SEPTEMBER 06, 2022 No: <u>516</u> File: <u>WUL-19-1</u> Amendment No: 2	10545
Licensee:	Grieg NL Nurseries Ltd. PO Box 457 205 McGettigan Blvd. Marystown NL A0E 2M0	
Attention:	Mr. Knut Skeidsvoll	
Re:	Groundwater Withdrawal and Use of Water for Aquaculture (Hatchery) in Marystown	

The original Water Use Licence dated AUGUST 01, 2019 is amended as follows:

To withdraw and use water from a well (47°10'52.4"N, 55°08'08"W) for the purpose of supplying brackish water to the Licensee's aquaculture facility.

All other terms and conditions of the original Water Use Licence will apply and failure to comply with the terms and conditions of this amendment and the original Water Use Licence will render this Water Use Licence null and void, place the Water Use Licence Holder and their agent(s) in violation of the *Water Resources Act* and make the Water Use Licence Holder responsible for taking any remedial measures as may be prescribed by this Department.

(for) MINISTER

No: 516 File: WUL-19-10545 Amendment No: 2

- cc: Fisheries Protection Division Ecosystem Management Branch Fisheries and Oceans Canada P.O. Box 5667 St. John's, NL A1C 5X1 FPP-NL@dfo-mpo.gc.ca
- cc: Angela Buchanan Groundwater Water Resources Management Department of Environment and Climate Change P.O. Box 8700 St. John's, NL A1B 4J6 angelabuchanan@gov.nl.ca
- cc: Richard Harvey, Ph.D., P.Eng. Manager, Water Rights, Investigations and Modelling Section Water Resources Management Division Department of Environment and Climate Change RHarvey@gov.nl.ca
- cc: Town of Marystown Mr. Dennis P. Kelly 150-168 Ville Marie Drive P.O. Box 1118 Marystown, NL A0E 2M0 info@townofmarystown.ca
- cc: Renee J. Keel Manager of Aquaculture Licensing (TA) Department of Fisheries and Land Resources P.O. Box 679 Grand Falls-Windsor, NL, A2A 2K2 RKeel@gov.nl.ca